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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION BOARD AGENDA

JULY 21, 2016 - 7:30 P.M.

EXTENSION OF WETLAND PERMIT

APPLICANT ADDRESS TAX MAP # COMMENTS
1. MK Realty Route 6 & Old Route 6 55.6-1-44&45 Site Plan
2. NYCDEP Drewville Road 66.-2-53 Install a Stormwater Detention

System (Wetland Permit)

3. NYCDEP Drewville Road 66.-2-53 Install a Stormwater Detention
System (Tree Cutting Permit)

4. Wallauer’s at Putnam Plaza 1924 Route 6, Carmel 55.11-1-4 Add a 25 x 64 Outdoor Display
And Storage Area

ELIGIBLE FOR A PERMIT

5. McGovern, Patrick 208 Daisy Lane 77.19-1-30.2 Construct Detached Garage
6. Willow Wood Country Club 551 Union Valley Rd 87.7-1-7 Tree Harvesting
d/b/a Willow Wood Gun Club
7. Dewn Holding Corp. Mexico Lane 53.-2-28 5 Lot Subdivision
8. NYCDEP Route 6 & Drewville Rd 65.-1-12 Geotechnical Borings (10)
9. Loewenberg, Ralph 260 West Lake Blvd 64.16-1-30 Construct Bathhouse Over Existing
Boathouse

PLANNING BOARD REFERRAL

10. NYSMSA Limited Partnership 692 Route 6 76.30-1-22 Locate a Public Utility Wireless
d/b/a Verizon Wireless Communications Facility



SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION OR LETTER OF PERMISSION

11. Meadowland Extension 1979 Route 6 55.15-1-20 Site Plan

ESCROW RETURN

12. Girsh, Edward & 859 South Lake Blvd 75.44-1-22 Replace in Kind Existing Deck,
DeAlleaume, Arthur Fence and Retaining Walls

MISCELLANEOUS

13. Rosolen, Barry 15 Juniper Trail 54.9-1-41 Tree Cutting (Discussion)

14. Minutes — 06/02/16 & 06/16/16



INS | TE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAFE ARCHITECTURE, F.C.

June 14, 2016

Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: MK Realty Site Pian
U.S. Route 6 and QId Route 6
Tax Map #55.06-1-44 & 45
Town of Carmel Wetland Permit #844

Dear Chaimman and Members of the Board:

The above referenced project was issued Wetiand Permit (Permit #844) by your Board on July 7,

2011. A 2-year extension was granted by the Board at the June 19, 2014 meeting with an extension to
July 7, 2018.

Due fo the current economic climate, the project has yet to starf construction. This letter serves as
our request to be placed on the Board's July 7, 2016 agenda for another 2-year extension of the subject
permit The application fee will be forwarded under separate cover,

If you have any questions or comments, plsase feel free to contact our office.
Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

By:
Jeffey J. Chntelmd/P.E.
Senior Prircipal Engineer

JJCizmp
cc:  Kevin Dwyer
insite File No. 04235.100

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9600 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

061418ech.doc



Environmental
Protection

Vincent Sapienza, PE.
Acting Commissioner

Paul V. Rush, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner
Bureau of Water Supply
prush@dep.nyc.gov

465 Columbus Avenue
Valhalla, NY 10595
T: (914) 742-2001

F: (914) 742-2027

July 13, 2016

Town of Carmel

Environmental Conservation Board
Attn: Mr, Robert Laga

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

RE: Request for Extension of Wetland and Tree Cutting Permits

CRO-420 FAD-Related Stormwater Control at Drewville Road
Town of Carmel, Putnam County, New York

Dear Mr. Laga:

The purpose of this letter is to request an extension of existing Wetland
Permit #898 and Tree Cutting Permit, due to expire August 20, 2016, for
the above referenced project. There hasn’t been any major modifications to
the design since the permits approval received in 2015,

Enclosed is a copy of the existing permits and the permit extension fees of
$100.

Should you have any questions about this request please contact me at (914)
742-2020 or Gloria Gutictrez from the JV at (516) 364-4140, extension
1243.

Respectfully,
Prani [ 2rtomder——0 2

Maria G. Mandarino, P.E., ENV SP
Chief, Capital Planning

Enclosure

Wetland Petmit
Tree Cutting Permit
Permit Renewal Fee

c: Richard Wilhelm, DEP
Zaidoun Ereifej, DEP
Anthony Costelio, IV
Gloria Gutierrez, JV



Engineers and Architects

PUTNA/\/I
E NGINEERING, 611
July 14, 2016
Mr. Robert Laga, Chairman
Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Re:  Wallauer’s Store #10
Putnam Plaza Shopping Center
1924 Route 6
T™M #55.11-1-4
P/E #8258
Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board:

We request an extension of time to our ECB permit granted in August of 2015 for the above
referenced project.

The owner expects to start the project this fall,

Please place this item on the July 21%, 2016 meeting of the ECB,
Thank you.

Sincerely,

PUTNAM ENGINEERING, PLLC

{L01648)

4 OLp Route 6, BREWSTER, NEW YORrK 10509 « (845) 279-6789 « Fax {845) 279-6769



STATEOF
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ANDREW M, CUOMO ROSE HARVEY
Governor Commissioner

June 29, 2016

Mr. Christopher Prentis

Lower Hudson Forestry Services, LLC.
P.O. Box 7586

Nyack, NY 108960

Re: SEQRA
Willow Wood Gun Club
551 Union Valley Road, Mahopac, NY 10541
16PR04214

Dear Mr. Prentis:

Thank you for requesting the comments of the Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) as part of your SEQRA process. These
comments are those of OPRHP and relate only to Historic/Cultural resources. They do not
include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that may be involved in or
near your project. Such impacts must be considered as part of the environmental review of the
project pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York Environmental
Conservation Law Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617).

Based on the information provided, OPRHP has no further cultural resource concerns regarding
this project under SEQRA. If this project will involve state or federal permitting, funding or
licensing, it may require additional review for potential impacts to architectural and
archaeological resources, in accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act or Section 14.09 of NYS Parks Recreation and Historic Preservation Law.

This recommendation pertains only to the Area of Potential Effects (APE) described in the
submitted materials. Should the project design be changed OPRHP recommends further
consultation with this office.

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

2ty

Philip A. Perazio, Historic Preservation Program Analyst - Archaeology Unit
Phone: 518-268-2175
e-mail; philip.perazio@parks.ny.gov via email only

Division for Historic Preservation
P.Q. Box 189, Waterford, New York 12188-018% « (518) 237-8643 » www.nysparks.com



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Division of Fish, Wildlife & Marine Resources

New York Natural Heritage Program

625 Broadway, 5" Floor, Albany, New York 12233-4757

Phone: (518) 402-8935 » Fax: (518) 402-8925

Website: www.dec.ny.qov

-

July 1, 2016

Christopher Prentis

Lower Hudson Forestry Services
P.O. Box 756

Nyack, Ny 106960

Re: Timber sale at Willow Wood Gun Club
Town/City: Carmel. County: Putnam.

Dear Christopher Prentis:

In response to your recent request, we have reviewed the New York Natural Heritage Program
database with respect to the above project.

We have no records of rare or state-listed animals or plants, or significant natural communities
directly on your project property.

Within three miles of your site is a documented winter hibernaculum of Northern Long-eared Bat
(Myotis septentrionalis, statc and federally listed as Threatened). These bats may travel 5 miles or more
from documented locations. The main impact of concern for bats is the cutting or removal of potential
roost trees. For information about any permit considerations for your project, given that trees will be cut
or removed as part of this project, contact the Permits staff at the NYSDEC Region 3 Office at
dep.r3@dec.ny.gov, (845) 256-3054. For information about potential impacts of your project on this
species and how to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any impacts, contact the Region 3 Wildlife staff at
Wildlife. R3@dec.ny.gov, (845) 256-3098.

For most sites, comprehensive field surveys have not been conducted. We cannot provide a definitie
statement on the presence or absence of all rare or state-listed species or significant natural communities.
Depending on the nature of the project and the conditions at the project site, further information from on-
site surveys or other resources may be required to fully assess impacts on biological resources.

For information regarding other permits that may be required under state law for regulated arcas or
activities (e.g., regulated wetlands), please contact the Permits staff at the NYSDEC Region 3 Office as
described above.

Sincerely,

MR Gl
Nicholas Conrad

Information Resources Coordinator
802 New York Natural Heritage Program



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
Willow Wood Gun Club

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

551 Union Valley Road, Mahopac Tax parcels 87.7-1-11, 87.7-1-7 and 87.7-1-6

Briefl Description of Proposed Action:

Selective harvest of 303 trees on 15 acres (20 trees per acre),

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: gq4.577.0255
Willow Woed Gun Club E-Mail: gealcagnin@aol.com

Address:
P.O. Box 181

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Licolndale NY 10840

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that l:l
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Tf no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Town of Carmel tree harvesting permit I:I

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 86.45 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 15 acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 86.45 acres

4. Check all land uses that oceur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[OQUrban  [ZRurai (non-agriculture) [[]Industrial [JCommercial []Residential (suburbarn)
Forest [CAgriculture OAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[JParkland

Page 1 of 3
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5. Is the proposed action, NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? |:|
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? D

N

LI

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

e
=
w

N

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

L]

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
1f the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

o
=
wn

[]

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

-
=
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[]

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

-
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[]

12, a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
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13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

=
=
W
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14, Identity the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline [/1Forest [C] Agricultural/grasslands /1Early mid-successional
7] Wetland [C1Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? I:l
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
I ]
17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [No  []vEs

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [CONno  [JvEs

Page 2 of 3




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size: |:|
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: |:|
NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

[]

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor name: Willow Wood Gun Club Date: 7/13/16

Signature: Christopher Prentis, CF For Willow Wood Gun Club

PRINT FORM Page3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report

Saturday, June 18, 2016 1.07 PM

Carmel

e

L

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening teol intended to assisl
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an enviranmental
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additiona! information on any EAF
guestion can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
substitute for agency determinations.
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Part 1/ Question 7 [Critical Environmental No
Area]
Part 1/ Question 12a [National Register of No
Historic Places]
Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeologlcal Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other
Regulated Waterbodies]

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or
Endangered Animal]

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]
Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site]

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetfands and
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Yes

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report




July 13, 2016

RE: Willow Wood Gun Club Northern Log Eared Bat guidelines

To follow the US Fish and Wildlife Service and NY Department of Environmental Conservation’s
guidelines as they pertain to the Northern Log Eared Bat (NLEB) Willow Wood Gun Club’s
harvest will adhere to the following guidelines:

The document titled “Protective measures for northern long eared bats when engaging in
forestry practices” was submitted to the ECB. This document states that since the project area
is outside of the ¥ mile buffer area from the Brewster hibernaculum but within 5 miles of this
hibernaculum that logging operation must retain snags and cavity trees as these trees may be
habitat or become habitat at some time for the NLEB. This document aiso states that a 150
foot buffer must be left around any know roost tree. | have attached an email from the DEC
wildlife biologist Lisa Masi stating that the DEC does not know of any roost in or around the
Willow Wood property.

Due to the distance from the hibernaculum and that there are no know roost trees in the area,
there are no seasonal restrictions placed on this harvest.
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From: Masi, Lisa M (DEC) [mailto:lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 09, 2016 3:42 PM

To: Christopher Prentis <chris@lowerhudsonforestry.com>
Subject: RE: Known roost trees for NLEB

Hi Chris,
It has been a busy spring for me, but I'm recalling your question here and wanted to get back to you on
this and another tapic.

This first.

We do not currently have any known documented roost trees for Northern Long Eared bat in the Town
of Carmel, Putnam County.

Lisa

Lisa Masi
Wildlife Biologist, Division of Fish, Wildlife, and Marine Resources

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
21 South Putt Carners Road, New Paltz, NY 12561
P: (845) 256-2257 | F: (845) 255-4659 | lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov

www.dec.ny.gov | |

From: Christopher Prentis [mailto:chris@lowerhudsonforestry.com]
Sent: Friday, June 03, 2016 12:33 PM

To: Masi, Lisa M {DEC) <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov>

Subject: Known roost trees for NLEB
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Lisa,

I had a request from the Town of Carmel, Putnam County to see if there are any know roost trees near
the “Brewster Mine” location? If 50, could you please let me know where there are? Thanks.

| have a timber harvest application in front of the Board and the project is outside the % mile from the
hibernaculum, but within 5 miles of the site (logging area is 15,400 feet from the mine). They are fine
with the USFWS 4d rules but the new forestry guidelines mention that buffers need to be in place within
150’ of a known roost tree, so they want to know if there are any know roost trees. The meeting is
scheduled for June 16", so if | could have it by then, that would be great (earlier even better). Thanks



JOHN KARELL, JR., P.E.
121 CUSHMAN ROAD

PATTERSON, NEW YORK, 12563
845-878-7894 FAX 845 878 4939
jack4911@yahoo.com

June 3, 2016

Rose Trombetta

Environmental Board Secretary
Carmel Town Hail

Mahopac, New York, 10541

Re: ECB Approval Dewn; 5-Lot Realty Subdivision
Mexico Lane; TM # 52.-2-28; Carmel (T)

Dear Ms. Trombetta:

Pursuant to comments from the ECB at a meeting on June 2, 2016 below please find the contents of a
spill kit which will be provided on the site during construction of this project:

A Brute 32 gallon spill kit K-32-0 shall be provided on site to consist of the following:

. 50 pads, heavy weight

. 8 socks, 3”7 x 487

. 2 bags ultrasorb, granular 54 ea
. 4 temporary disposal bags, 4 mil
. 4 plastic sip tie, 127

’ 2 pair nitrile gloves

. 2 pair safety goggles

. 1 instruetion sheet

John Karell, Jr., P.E.



Environmental
Protection

Emily Lloyd
Commissioner

Paul Costa, P.E.
Portfolic Manager
Bureau of Engineering
Design & Construction

pcosta@dep.nyc.gov

96-05 Horace Harding
Expressway, 4" Floor
Corona, NY 11368
T: (718) 5956470
F: (718) 595-5887

June 20, 2016
Town of Carmel
Environmental Conservation Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

To Whom It May Concern:

Per discussion at the June 16, 2016 Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation
Board (ECB) meeting regarding the New York City Department of Environmental
Protection’s (NYCDEP) West Branch Auxiliary Dam Creep Remediation project,
supplemental information was requested for approval of the Application for Wetland
Permit associated with the proposed subsurface investigation program. The specific
items requested are listed below, along with an explanation or a reference to attached
documentation that provides the supplemental information.

1. Description of spill kit and containment, and storage location of materials at
the site.

Absorbent booms, puds and loose absorbent materials will be on site in
sufficient quantities to contain and absorb the contents of a liquid spill from
the largest container on site that could potentially spill. A containment boom
will also be on site to address any spill that enters the reservoir. The driller
will also have spill response equipment including non-sparking (ools, shovels,
brooms, and overpack drums to accommodate a spill of the largest confainer
on site. Clean, open top 55-gallon drums will be on site to confainerize
absorbent materials, if used. Secondary containment sufficient fo coniain
110% of the largest fluid tank size will be on site, including drip pans for use
beneath hose connections, and plastic to be placed under the drill rig. Spill
containment kit materials will be stored on the drill rig and nearby support
vehicle, and additional materials will be stored at the Contractor Staging
Area indicated in Attachment 1.

2. Show the location of all staging/laydown areas.

See Attachment 1 for Contractor Staging Area. The same precautions nofed
above for secondary containment (plastic and drip pans under rig, and
containment around rig) will be utilized when the drill rig is being stored in
the staging areaq.

[¥8)

Show 100-foot buffer areas on boring location plan.

See Attachment 1 for 100-foot buffer areas.

4. Provide the driller’'s NYSDEC water well license.

See Attachment 2 for copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co.. Inc. license.



5. Provide a copy of the driller’s insurance certificate.
See Attachment 3 for copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co., Inc. insurance certificate.

6. Provide the type of drill rig(s) that will be used, drilling method(s) used, and method of backfilling
subsurface investigation boreholes.

The three geotechnical test borings will be performed using a track-mounted (CME-55LC) drill rig, or
truck-mounted (CME-53) drill rig. Specifications for both drill rigs are included in Attachment 4.
Either drill rig will perform the test borings using 4-inch diameter flush-jointed steel casing and drive
and wash drilling methods. The geotechnical test borings will be backfilled with cemeni-bentonite
grout upon completion. The seven environmental borings will be performed using a hand auger. The
environmental borings will be backfilled with native soil cuttings upon completion.

7. Provide a copy of the letter summarizing NYSDECs decision on permit requirements.

A copy of the letter from NYSDEC, summarizing their decision that no DEC permits are required for
the soil investigation portion of this project, is included in Attachment 5.

Please contact me at (718) 595-5470 or pcosta@dep.nyc.gov should there be any questions regarding
the information presented herein and attached.

Sincerely,

ME Portfolio Manager

Attachments:
Attachment 1 — Proposed Boring Location Plan
Attachment 2 — Copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co., Inc. NYSDEC Water Well License
Attachment 3 — Copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co., Inc. Insurance Certificate
Attachment 4 — Drill Rig Specifications
Attachment 5 — Copy of NYSDEC Permit Requirement Letter



Attachment 1

Proposed Boring Location Plan
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Attachment 2
Copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co. Inc
NYSDEC Water Well License



As set forth under New York State Environmental Conservation Law, Section 15-1525

Jersey Boring and Drilling Co., Inc.
Registration# NYRD10743

is hereby registered with

the Commissioner of the State Department of Environmental Conservation

to drill or repair weker wells in the State of New York only when supervised on-stte by an inclivicual who is exam certified
0 the respective weter well uctivity. Tn accordance with the faw and prior to commencement of drilling ol any water well
or wells, regstrant shall file a preliminary nolice with the Depatment. Registrant. is recired, upen completion of the
drilling, of any well(), to file a completion report. with the Deparlnent, gving Uie log of the well, the size and depta
thereaf. the capacity of the pump or pumps alfached or to be attached thereto. und such other information pertaining

to the withdrawal of water and operation of conpleted wel(s) as the Department by ibs rules snd regylations mey
recuire. The registralion nurber granted by this certificate must be: displayed on the well drilling machinery of this
registranl.  All water well driling shall be performed n accordance with standards promulgated by the Commissioner of
Health as Appendix 5-B under Public Fealth Law. Notice is herely given that all activities authorized by this certificate:
are: subject. to the provisions of Article 36-A of the New York State General Business Law.

Registrant:  Jersey Boring and Drilling Co., Inc.
36 Pier Lane West
Fairfield, NJ 07004
Issue Date:  February 09, 2016 S

Expiration Date:  March 31, 2017 Mark Klotz, Director

Division of Water
Rev 12/2014




Attachment 3
Copy of Jersey Boring and Drilling Co. Inc

Insurance Certificate



DATE [(MM/DDIYYYY)

. IS
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 6/17/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁgmgm David Henriques
Tri-State Insurance Agency PHONE e (973)579-6776 AL hoyp 1973)579-0111
96 Route 206 North ADhHEss. dhenriques@tsia.net
P.O. Box 4 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Augusta NJ 07822 INSURERA:Starr Indemnity & Liability Company | 38318
(NSURED INSURER B :Selective Way Insurance Co. 26301
Jersey Boring & Drilling Co., Inc. INSURER ¢ :Federal Insurance Company 20281
35 Pier ILn W INSURER D :

INSURER E :
Fairfield NJ 07004 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2016/2017 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD
INCICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TNSR ADDL[SUBH] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE nNsp | wvp POLICY NUMBER MIDDYYYY) | {MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCLURRENCE H 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
B CLAIMS-MADE OGCUR PREMISES (Fa ocourrence) 3 100,000
X | Professional Liability 1000065369141 2/8/2016 | 2/8B/2017 | MED EXP {Any ane persan) 3 10,000
X | Pollution Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 8 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APFLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
poviey (X | 5B% [ Jioe PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: Confractors Pollution Liability | $ 1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY e NGLELIMIT 1 g 1,000,000
g X | anyauto BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
I | ALLOWHED T S 2055856 2/8/2016 | 2/8/2017 |BOBILY INJURY {Per accident) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTCS AUTOS (Per accident)
i §
UMBRELLALIAB | X | noour EACH QGCURRENGE $ 5,000,000
2 | X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 5,000,000
[ DED | ] RETENTION S 1000336342161 2/8/2016 | 2/8/2017 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION X | FER o
IAND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE | ER
| ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 004 4727904 2/8/2016 | 2/8/2017 | EL EACK ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NiA
C ! [Mandatory In NH) Includes USLEH EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
| if yes, describe uncer
!DESCRIPTEON OF OPERATIONS balow 3A States: NJ, NY, PA E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
T
|
L

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project: West Branch Auxiliary Dam, Carmel, NY,

Description of Operations: Boring & Drilling Company.

NYCDEP, Town of Carmel, and CDM Smith are included as Additional Insureds to the above captioned General
Liability Policy for work the insured is performing provided a written contract exists requiring such a

status. Per the terms of the policy,

coverage for additional insureds

written agreement with the named insured requiring such coverage.

is contingent upon an underlying

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER
CDM Smith
11 British American Boulewvard
Suite 200
Latham, NY 12110

SHQULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

G Lista, CIC/CSRL71

——
e SR e

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSO25 on1dnn

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.

The ACORD narne and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Attachment 4

Drill Rig Specifications
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hezad restrictions The overall working height siib
e mast disconnectad s only 11 foot, 11 wches
whesn mesintzd on e SME-300 fracked canriar
A treek mouned OME-5510 15 afso available.

Clszomiacting the mastis quick and easzy
Yena stmgily clamp it o As storage rmck whits in the
Fronzontal position and extend the deil's we-ouel
sliddss basa This pulls the sockels on the upright
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theer riuast,
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| Ihe hammer can ba raised,
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ga50, racks, and snow,. Al whilz your apszrator's
Tesl are planted Frely on tha ground,

And since the rubber rscks will not dam-

thi job dane Az effcissly a5 possible, [ oan be equipped agi most pavement, you can alse use 1his A9 amyehere
witl ot and sicewiys shide bases, auger racks, ol you might use a truck mouated gl

nowas, autemai; SFT hammer and mene The CME-G5LE, Low o earancs, high performane.



CME Low Clearance Drills Page 1 of |

CENTRAL MINE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
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Low clearance drill

Pawer

Cutrirvieis 4.5 L 170 HE waler-cogiog 4 oyinder rhochamed
diesel anging

Carrier
Trarchowichth ..., e oo e TRT I (45 ey

Avg. gestend beacing presswe .. 4.4 B {309 knionr)
SUSDERSGT _o L, -<iripla walkipg beams

Turving rachus . . ., ‘B K RS- T E cen o T place
P o Tydraaiic motorplanatany whee! drives
Stewrng ..o L rertn radic confroiled guidhnce
Hydraoke feont winieh <o LTZO00 N, (S 443 k)
Auger & roat racks - S ... .standard
Teo bowes ..., .- .. ... sEansgand

Gradeability
Siraigit-ahead oifmh o B9 grade
Sicfo-hitl raveese | . Ce Coo 3B erade
Rotary Drive
Clutoh, Reavy duly e - 15 ik {33 on)
Transmission ., ..... .. & smed Frweard, 1 spood reverss
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Rdtary sisad fstandardy, ... .. ceen o BR e mra
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Hydraulic Feed System
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Pufidown furce ..., .. . 18550 fondids 18,460 Ky
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Straien . .. f2 ek {183 gmyi

o

Leveling System
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Specitications

Fower

Gugrring « BT, 239 cubic ipoh (3.9 L & ayinder turbocharged diagst Enging

fConsult Aetory for otter angune apmlications)

Ratary Drive
Givteh, Keavy duly ...
Transaussion . ...
Ratary torgus |

<o il R T3 sl (25 oo

oo e BOEET IDNWINGL T SRSE rEVEISE
aodard...... 2800 foat pounds { 10575 My max

Rolary torgue fopkanal) ... S.000 0F pounds (15,287 Nm) max
Ratary speed (siandand... . et i e W BT ARG FDM Gy

Rodary spged fuptional) o
Haltoy spindic 10

ISR o 3 |+ B s T s LT
e B faely (3 554 ingh avad )
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Hoiat o (mask e e 348 feet £10.8 m) por minite
Faad rara {max) . .o 528 feat {18, 1 m} per minute
SHORE . | iveieeioe e Foes, e e iRt (183 ornil
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Typical single rear aide truck configuration with optional deck platiorm.
Bimensions will vary, depending on truck wheslbase and ail-whee! drive or tandem rear axia applications.

Central Mine Equipment Company manufactures a complete fine of drilling equipment
for the environmental, geotechnical and water well drilling Industries of the world. We have
been a leader in drilling product quality, innovation and service for over seventy years.

CENTRAL MINE E

QUIPMENT COMPANY

A2 15 Bde Trad Mok, 8 Lows, WO 83048 USA
Phore: 3142317706 « 1-800-325-3827 « FAX: 312281 4830

E-mait: irdo@omroeco.com - Website: wean 0meca.con




Attachment 5

Copy of NYSDEC Permit Requirement Letter



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Division of Environmental Permits, Region 3

21 Sauth Putt Comers Road, New Paltz, NY 126611620
P:{845) 2562054 | F- (845) 255-4659

Wk T Dy Qv

June 14, 2016

Paul Costa, Portfolio Manager

New York City Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Engineering Design & Construction

96-05 Horace Harding Expressway, 4" Floor

Corona, New York 11368

RE: NYCDEP - Proposed Subsurface Investigation
West Branch Reservoir Auxiliary Dam [WIN# H-31-P44-23-P67; Class AA()
Town of Carmel, Putnam County

NOTICE OF JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION

Dear Mr. Costa:

We received your letter April 15, 2016 regarding the proposed subsurface investigation
of the West Branch Reservoir auxiliary dam located near the intersection of Drewville
Road and Route 6 in the Town of Carmel. From your letter, we understand that the
subsurface investigation will consist of a total of twelve (12) test borings on the crest and
downslope portions of the dam: nine (9) borings will be made to a depth of six (6) feet;
three (3) test borings will be progressed to depths ranging from 40 to 80 feet. We also
understand that all proposed borings are located more than 50 feet (>50 ft} from the
reservoir and other surface waters. Further, you indicated that no clearing or tree removal
is proposed. No other construction is proposed at this time other than drilling of the twelve
test borings.

Based upon our review of submitted materials, we have made the following
determinations regarding Department jurisdictions over the proposed West Branch
Reservoir auxiliary dam subsurface investigation project:

* Dam Safety: We have determined that no Dam Safety permit is required for the
proposed subsurface investigation of the West Branch Reservoir auxiliary dam.
Although no Dam Safety permit is required, staff advise that the project should be
advanced in accordance with the following recommendations:

Recommendations

- Do not use hollow-stem augers or open hole drilling techniques when making
borings in embankment dams, unless a detailed study of the conditions is
performed and the risks involved with the use of hollow-stem augers is
understood.
All boreholes should be tremie grouted immediately upon completion, unless
there are other detailed plans for the borehole (i.e., turning borehole into a
monitering well).

}ﬂsw YORK | Dtepartment of
STATE O ]
srronuncy | Environmental

T N Conservation



Paul Costa, P.E.
June 14, 2016
Page 2

Drilling specifications detailing the borehale backfiling procedures and
materials must be used.

An experienced geotechnical engineer, familiar with site conditions and
knowledgeable about the formations and groundwater conditions, should be on
site inspecting the drilling throughout the drifling and backfilling of the borings.

* Protection of Waters: Although the West Branch Reservoir [Class AA(t)] is a
protected body of water of NYS, submitted materials indicate that all proposed
boring locations are located at least 50 feet from the reservoir or other surface
waters, and no disturbance below mean high water of the reservoir is proposed.
Therefore, ng Protection of Waters permit is required from this Department.

* Freshwater Wetlands: Although Freshwater Wetland LC-30 {Class 11} is located
immediately east of the proposed West Branch Reservoir auxiliary dam, it appears
from submitted materials that the propaosal (subsurface investigation) meets the
criteria of an Exempt Activity (Item No. 4 — “scientific research’y of Freshwater
Wetland regulations Part 663.4(d)!, as the project’s stated purpose is to obtain
information to guide design of the DEPs siope stability project for the West Branch
Reservoir auxiliary dam (Hazard Class “C”). Therefore, no Freshwater Wetlands
permit is required.

* Threatened/ Endangered Species — Two NYS listed species are known to occur
in the vicinity of the project: the Bald eagle (NYS Threatened); and the Northern
long eared bat (NYS Threatened). Each species is discussed below:

- Bald eagle: The West Branch Reservoir auxiliary dam site is located
approximately one mile from a known Bald eagle nesting site. However, no tree
clearing is proposed, and no ground disturbance is proposed other than that
necessary to perform the test barings. Therefore, as no adverse impacts to this
NYS listed species or its habitat is proposed, no Article 11 permit is required.
Northern long eared bat: The West Branch Reservoir auxiliary dam site is
located approximately two miles from a known bat hibernacuium. However, no
tree clearing is proposed, and no ground disturbance is proposed other than
that necessary to perform the test borings. Therefore, as no adverse impacts
to this NYS listed species or its habitat is proposed, no Article 11 permit is
required.

Additional information on the above NYS listed species is available on the DEC website
at: www.dec.ny.gov.

' Specifically, Part 663.4(d), Exempt Activities, ltem No. 4 provides the following: “Conducting
educational and scientific research activities where no significant impairment of the wetland or
its benefits is involved.”



Paui Costa, P.E.
June 14, 2016
Page 3

Although no natural resource (Protection of Waters, Freshwater Wetlands, Article 11) or
other permit is required from the Department for the project, care should be taken {o
stabilize all disturbed areas promptly following construction of the bore holes for the
subsurface investigation. All necessary measures should be taken to prevent the
contamination of the West Branch Reservoir, Freshwater Wetland LC-30, or other surface
waters by silt, sediment, drilling muds or fluids, cuttings, fuel, lubricants, or any other
pollutants associated with the proiect.

Please contact me at (845) 256-2250 with any questions you may have regarding the
above determinations. For technical questions regarding Dam Safety permitting
requirements, you may contact Peter Connery of the Dam Safety Section directly at (518)

402-8257. Thank you.
Very truly yours,

Scott Ballard V

Deputy Regional Permit Administrator
Region 3

Ecc: A Dominitz, Chief - Dam Safety Section
P. Connery, Dam Safety Section



NEW YORK OFFICE
445 PARK AVENUE, TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 749-1448
FAX (212} 932-2693
LESLIE J. SNYRDER
ROBERT D. GAUDIOSO
DAVID L. SNYDER
(1256-2012)

LAW OFFICES OF

SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
24 WHITE PLAINS ROAD
TaArRrRYTOWN, NEW YORK 10521
(914) 333-0700
FAX (914) 333-0743

WRITER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS
eteyber@snyderlaw.net

June 10, 2016

Honorable Chairman Robert Laga
and Members of the Environmental Conservation Board

Town of Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

NEW JERSEY QFFICE

ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 2600
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

(973) 824-9772

FAX{973) B24-9774

REFPLY TO:

Westchester Office

RE:  Application by New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to
Locate a Public Utility Wireless Communications F acility on the Roof of the

Building Tocated at 692 Route 6. Mahopac, New York

Dear Honorable Chairman Laga
and Members of the Environmental Conservation Board:

We are the attorneys for New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

(“Verizon Wireless”) in connection with Verizon Wireless' re
wireless communications facility (“Facility”
the captioned property. As required by Secti

quest to locate a public utility
) on the roof of the building (“Building”} located at
on 156-37E of Zoning Code, on June 8" the Town of

Carmel Planning Board referred Verizon Wireless’ application to this Board for review.

The proposed Facility consists of antennas and related equipment to be installed on the roof

of the Building. The Facility will enable Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless services to the
area. Whereas no ground disturbance is proposed and the Facility is not located within 100 feet
of any wetland, watercourse, or waterbody, a recommendation to the Planning Board that the
Facility should be approved forthwith is respectfully requested.

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to discussing this matter at the
Environmental Control Board’s next meeting. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (914) 333-0700.

Respectfully submitted,
Snyder & Snyder, LLP

by e

Edward Teyber, Esq,

cc: Planning Board

Verizon Wireless
Z:\SSDATA\\VPDATA\SS4\WP\NEWBANM\BREYER\SMALL CELL SITES\MAHOPAC 6\ ZONTNGYECB LETTER.6.10.16.DOCX
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PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF CARMEL

In the matter of the Application of

NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

Premises: 692 Route 6
Carmel, New York
Section 76.30, Block 1, Lot 22

e - X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
BY NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a
VERIZON WIRELESS TO INSTALL A PUBLIC UTILITY
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

I. Introduction

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless”)
respectfully submits this memorandum in support of its application to co-locate a public utility
wireless communication facility (“Facility™) on the roof of the building (“Building™) located at
692 Route 6, Carmel, New York ("Property”). The proposed Facility consists of four panel
antennas and related equipment concealed within stealth enclosures on the Building rooftop. A
detailed site plan (“Site Plan”), prepared by On Air Engineering, LLC (“OnAir”) depicting
Verizon Wireless® Facility is submitted herewith.

Verizon Wireless seeks site plan approval for the Facility pursuant to Section 156-61 of
the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Code™).

The Property is known as Section 76.30, Block 1, Lot 22 on the Town of Carmel
(“Town™) Tax Map and is located in the C (Commercial) Zoning District. The proposed Facility
will enhance wireless communication services to the area surrounding the Property.



II.  Public Utility Status

Verizon Wireless is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (*FCC”), and
is a wireless communication public utility in the State of New York, providing an essential public
service. See Cellular One v. Rosenbere, 82 NY2d 364 (1993) (hereinafter referred to as
"Rosenberg"); Cellular One v. Mever, 607 NYS 2d 81 (2nd Dept. 1994); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Town of West Seneca, 659 NYS2d 687 (Sup. Ct. Erie County, 1997); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v,
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Guilderland, 662 NYS2d 717 (Sup. Ct. Albany County,
1997). In Rosenberg, the Court of Appeals, New York’s highest court, held that federally
licensed wireless carriers are public utilities in the State of New York, and provide an essential
public service. The court found that public utilities, such as Verizon Wireless, are entitled to a
relaxed standard in zoning decisions, since the proposed use is necessary for it to render safe and
adequate service.

Verizon Wireless’ status as a public utility is underscored by the fact that its services are
an important part of the national telecommunications infrastructure and will be offered to all
persons that require advanced digital wireless communications services, including local
businesses, public safety entities, and the general public.

The instant application is filed in furtherance of the goals and objectives established by
Congress under the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. The federal Telecommunications
Act of 1996 is "an unusually important legislative enactment,” establishing national public policy
in favor of encouraging “rapid deployment of new telecommunications technologies (emphasis
supplied)." Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 857, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 2337-38 (1997). The federal
Telecommunications Act of 1996 builds upon the regulatory framework for commercial mobile
[radic] services which Congress established in 1993 Indeed, since 1993, it has been the policy
of the United States to “foster the growth and development of mobile services that, by their
nature, operate without regard to state lines as an integral part of the national telecommunications
infrastructure.” H.R. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 260 (1993) (emphasis added). As
such, Verizon Wireless is licensed to provide wireless communications service to subscribers
throughout New York, including the Town.

In 1999, Congress expanded further upon this policy by enacting the Wireless
Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub.L. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286 (the “911 Act™).
The “911 Act,” empowered the FCC to develop regulations to make wireless 911 services
available to all Americans. The express purpose of the Act, as articulated by Congress, was “fo
encourage and facilitate the prompt deployment throughout the United States of seamless,
ubiquitous, and reliable end-to-end infrastructure for communications, including wireless

communications, 10 meet the Nation's public safety and other communications needs.” (emphasis
added).



Please note that, on November 18, 2009, the FCC issued a Declaratory Ruling regarding
timely review of applications for siting of wireless facilities, WT Docket NO. 08-165 (the “Shot
Clock Order”).! The Shot Clock Order finds that a “reasonable period of time” for a local
government to act on this type of application, a collocation application, is presumptively 90
days.? According to the Shot Clock Order, if the Town fails to act within such reasonabie period
of time, the applicant may commence an action in court for “failure to act” under Section 332(c)
(7)(B)(v) of the Federal Communications Act. Zoning Code Sections 156-61(E)(1) and (F) are
consistent with the Shot Clock Order, requiring a public hearing to be held within 45 days of
submission of a complete application, and a decision within 45 days of the date of the public
hearing,

HI.  The Proposed Public Utility Wireless Communications Facility Meets the Standards
for Site Plan Approval

In reviewing Verizon Wireless® request for site plan approval in accordance with Zoning
Code Sections 156-37, 156-61, and Section 274-a of New York Siate Town Law, the following
factors are offered for consideration in accordance with;

A. Operation of the Facility: The Facility will be constructed, operated and
maintained so as not to endanger the public or surrounding property. The nature of the
operations in connection with the proposal will not be objectionable to nearby properties since
the Facility will not produce any smoke, gas, heat, fumes or vibrations. Moreover, the Facility
will be unmanned and will not require water supply or waste disposal. No commercial or retail
signage is proposed.

With respect to health and safety, the F acility will be in compliance with all applicable
FCC standards with respect to radio-frequency level. See Antenna Site FCC RF Compliance
Report, prepared by Pinnacle Telecom Group, attached hereto as Exhibit “1” (“FCC Compliance
Report”). The FCC Compliance Report establishes that “the antenna operations will be in
compliance with the FCC regulations and limit concerning potential RF exposure.”

Moreover, by granting site plan approval for the F acility, this Honorable Board will
enable Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless communication services to the surrounding area.
Indeed, the Facility will have no adverse impact to the surrounding area since the Facility utilizes
an existing building, thus not requiring the construction of a new structure or tower to support
Verizon Wireless’ Facility.

B. Conformity to Applicable Laws: The Facility will comply with all
applicable codes, laws and ordinances.

! A copy of the Rule is available at hitp://hraunfoss. fec.goviedocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-09-99A 1 pdf.
2 Rule, 71.
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C. Parking and Access. The proposal will have no impact on pedestrian or
vehicular traffic since the Facility is unmanned, requiring infrequent maintenance visits of
approximately once per month. As shown on sheet C-1 of the Site Plan, there is sufficient
parking at the Property to allow for two parking spaces for such maintenance visits, as required
by Section 156-37(D). The Facility will be located on the rooftop of the existing Building, so
that it will have no impact on the flow of traffic surrounding the Property. Therefore, there will
be no traffic hazards or nuisances created by the Facility.

D. Design/Screening: The Facility has been strategically designed to conceal
it from view and be consistent with the other mechanical equipment on the roof of the Building.
The antennas are proposed to be concealed within the stealth enclosures on the roof of the
Building to screen the Facility from surrounding uses in accordance with the requirements of
Section 156-61(B)(17). Because the Facility is located on the roof of the existing Building, it is
respectfully submitted that Section 156-37(C)’s requirement to provide additional landscaping is
not applicable, and a waiver is requested therefrom. See Visual Analysis Report, prepared by
DMS Consulting Services, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit “2”, concluding that “Verizon
Wireless” Facility will be screened by stealth enclosures designed to match the existing building,
and therefore will not have a significant adverse visual impact to the surrounding area.”

F. Signage: No commercial or retail signs are proposed in connection with
the Facility.

G. Lighting: No lighting is proposed in connection with the Facility.

H. Environmental Concerns: The Facility will not produce any smoke, gas,
odor, heat, dust, noise above ambient levels, fumes, or vibrations. In addition, the Facility will
be unmanned, and will not generate solid waste, waste water or sewage, nor require water supply
or waste disposal. The Facility will not have an impact on watercourses nor will it cause soil
erosion, due to the proposed gravel surface. Therefore, the Facility will not have an adverse
environmental impact.

Where the board is considering an application by a public utility such as in the instant
application, there is a relaxed standard for zoning approvals, including site plan applications.
Indeed, in Rosenberg, supra, the Court found that "where the intrusion or burden on the
community is minimal, the showing required by the utility shall be correspondingly reduced.”
Id. at 372,

Based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully submitted that Verizon Wireless has met the
requirements for site plan approval for the Facility pursuant to Section 156-61 of the Zoning
Code.



Conclusion

By granting Verizon Wireless’ request for site plan approval of the Facility, the Planning
Board will permit Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless services to the area. Any potential
impact on the community created by Verizon Wireless’ Facility will be minimal and of no
significant adverse effect.

WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully prays that
this Honorable Board issue a negative declaration under the State Environmental Quality Review
Act,® and grant site plan approval for the F acility.

Dated: May 27, 2016
Tarrytown, New York

Respectfully submitted,
Leslie J. Snyder, Esq.
SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591

\\ss-serk1Z\d\ssdata\wpdata\ss4\Wp\newbanm\brcyer\smal1 cell sites\inahopac 6\zoning\memo in support.et.5.27.16.itf

* It is Verizon Wireless’ position that the Facility is a Type IT proposal pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c) (7) since
it involves construction of a non-residential structure involving less than 4000 square feet. Under SEQRA, a Type Il
action is deemed not to have a significant impact on the environment and otherwise precluded from environmental
review, and hence no SEQRA determination is required in this instance.
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Introduction and Summary

At the request of New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/bfa Verizon Wireless
("Verizon Wireless”), Pinnacle Telecom Group (PTG) has performed an
independent expert assessment of radiofrequency (RF) levels and related FCC
compliance for a proposed “small celf” wireless base station antenna operation
on the roof of a building at 692 Route 6 in Mahopac, NY. Verizon Wireless refers
to the site as “Mahopac 6 SC" and the operation involves directional panel
antennas and fransmission in the 746 MHz and 2100 MHz frequency bands
licensed to Verizon Wireless by the FCC.

The FCC requires wireless system operators to perform an assessment of

potential human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields emanating from al! the
transmitting antennas at a site whenever antenna operations are added or
modified, and to ensure compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limit in the FCC regulations. In this case, there are no other existing
antenna operations at the site to include in the compliance assessment. Note
that FCC regulations require any future antenna collocators to assess and assure
continuing compliance based on the cumulative effects of all then-proposed and
then-existing antennas at the site.

This report describes mathematical analyses of RF levels associated with the
antennas. The analyses both at street level and on the roof employ standard
FCC mathematical models for calculating the effects of the antennas in a very
conservative manner, in order to overstate the RF levels and to ensure “safe-
side” conclusions regarding compliance with the FCC limit for safe continuous
exposure of the general public.

The results of a compliance assessment can be explained in layman’s terms by
describing the calculated RF levels as simple percentages of the FCC MPE limit.
if the reference for that limit is 100 percent, then calculated RF levels higher than
100 percent indicate the MPE {imit is exceeded, while calculated RF levels
consistently lower than 100 percent serve as a clear and sufficient demonstration
of compliance with the MPE limit. We can also describe the overall worst-case
calculated result via the “plain-English” equivalent “times-below-the-limit factor”.



The results of the FCC RF compliance assessment in this case are as follows:

a At street level around the site and at any distance from the site, the
conservatively calculated maximum RF level from the proposed antenna
operations is 0.8767 percent (i.e., less than 9/10" of one percent) of the
FCC general population MPE limit. In other words, even with the
significant degree of conservatism incorporated in the analysis, the worst-
case calculated RF level is still more than 110 times below the FCC limit
established as safe for continuous human exposure to the RF emissions
from antennas.

O A conservative analysis indicates that the RF levels potentially exceed the
FCC general population MPE timit in front of each of the Verizon Wireless
antenna sectors. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless
policy and FCC guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will
install standard RF alert signage at each antenna sector, as well as the
rooftop access points.

G The resulls of the calculations, along with the proposed mitigation,
combine to satisfy the FCC requirements and associated guidelines on
RF compliance. Moreover, because of the significant conservatism
incorporated in the analysis, RF levels actually caused by the antennas
will be lower than these calculations indicate.

The remainder of this report provides the following:

relevant technical data on the Verizon Wireless antenna operation:
a description of the applicable FCC mathematical models for assessing
MPE compliance, and application of the relevant technical data to those
models; and

Q the resuits of the analysis, and the compliance conclusion for the site,

In addition, Appendix A provides kackground on the FCC MPE limit and a list of
key FCC references on RF compliance.



ANTENNA ANd TrANsmission Data

The table that follows provides the key compliance-related data for the proposed
Verizon Wireless antenna operation,

General Data |}
Frequency Bands 748 MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz
| Service Coverage Type Sectorized
Antenna Type Directional Panel
Antenna Centerline Height AGL | 32 ft 11 in.
Antenna Line Loss Conservatively ignored {(assumed 0 <B)
746 MHz Antehna Data i
Antenné Model (Max. Gain) JMA Wireless X7CAP-FRO-440-V {16.3 dBi)
RF C_hanne!s ner Sector 2 @ 5 waits
2100 MHz Antenna Data ]
Antenna _Modél (Max. Gain) I Wireless X7CAP-FRO-440-V (18.4 dBi)
RF Channels per Sector 2 @ 5 watts

The area below the antennas at street level is of interest in terms of potential
“uncontrolled” exposure of the general public, so the antenna’s vertical-plane
emission characteristic is used in the compliance analysis.

Figures 1 and 2 that follow show the vertical-plane patterns of the proposed
Verizon Wireless antenna model in each frequency band. In this type of antenna
pattern diagram, the antenna is effectively pointed at the three o'clock position
{the horizon) and the reiative strength of the pattern at different angles is
described using decibel units. The use of a decibel scale to describe the relative
pattern at different angles actually serves to visually understate the actual
focusing effects of the antenna. Where the antenna pattern reads 20 dB the
relative RF energy emitted at the corresponding downward angle is 1/100% of the
maximum that occurs in the main beam {at O degrees); at 30 dB, the energy is
1/1000™ of the maximum. Note that the automatic pattern-scaling feature of our
internal software may skew side-by-side visual comparisons of different antenpa
models, or even different parties’ depictions of the same antenna model.



Fig. 1. JMA Wireless X7C-FRO-440-V Antenna — 700 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern
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Compliance Analysis

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 (*OET Bulietin 65")
provides guidelines for mathematical models to calculate the RF levels at various
points around transmitting antennas. Different models apply in different areas
around antennas, with one model applying to street ievel around a site, and
another applying to the rooftop near the antennas. We will address each area of
interest in turn in the subsections that follow.

Streef Level Analysis

At street-level around an antenna site {in what is called the “far field” of the
antennas), the RF levels are directly proportional to the total antenna input power
and the relative antenna gain in the downward direction of interest — and the
levels are otherwise inversely proportional to the square of the straight-line
distance to the antenna. Conservative calculations also assume the potential RF
exposure is enhanced by reflection of the RF energy from the ground. Our
calculations will assume a 100% “perfect” reflection, the worst-case approach.

The formula for street-level RF compliance calculations for any given wireless
antenna operation is as follows:

MPE% = (100 * TxPower * 10 ©mexVosei0) « 4y 1 ( MDE # 47, + R2 )

where

MPE% = RF level, expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit
applicable to continuous exposure of the general pubiic

100 = factor to convert the raw result to a percentage

TxPower = maximum net power into antenna sector, in miiliwatts, a
function of the number of channels per sector, the
transmitter power per channel, and line ioss

10 BmVEE0 = humeric equivalent of the relative antenna gain in the

downward direction of interest; data on the antenna
vertical-plane pattern is taken from manufacturer
specifications



4 = factor to account for a 100-percent-efficient ground
reflection, and the squared relationship between RF field
strength and power density (2°= 4)

MPE = FCC general population MPE limit

R = straight-line distance from the RF source to the point of
interest, centimeters

The MPE% calculations are performed out to a distance of 500 feet from the
facility to points 6.5 feet (approximately two meters, the FCC-recommended
standing height) off the ground, as illustrated in Figure 3, below.

antenna
(e
AT
height FEINS
from It R
antenna ’: .
bottom to I \
6.5 ] ' '
above
ground
level
¥ ! oY 4 ol % o 2 2 A, A
I Y R I B R
0 =+ 500

Ground Distance D from the site

Figure 3. Street-level MPE% Caiculation Geometry

It is popularly understood that the farther away one is from an antenna, the lower
the RF level —~ which is generally but not universally correct. The results of
MPE% calculations fairly close to the site will reflect the variations in the vertical-
plane antenna pattern as well as the variation in straight-line distance to the
antennas. Therefore, RF levels may actually increase slightly with increasing
distance within the range of zero to 500 feet from the site. As the distance
approaches 500 feet and beyond, though, the antenna pattern factor becomes



less significant, the RF levels become primarily distance-controlled, and as a
result the RF levels generally decrease with increasing distance, and are well

understood to be in compliance.

Street-level FCC compliance for a multiple-band antenna operation is assessed
in the following manner. At each distance point along the ground, an MPE%
calculation is made for the RF effect in each frequency band, and the sum of the
individual MPE% contributions at each point is compared to 100 percent, which
serves as the normalized reference for the FCC MPE limit. We refer to the sum
of the individual MPE% contributions as “total MPE%”, and any calculated MPE%
total MPE% result exceeding 100 percent is, by definition, higher than the FCC
limit and represents non-compliance and a need to mitigate the RF levels. K, on
the other hand, all results are below 100 percent, that set of results serves as 3
demonstration of compliance with the MPE limit.

The following conservative methodology and assumptions are incorporated into
the MPE% calculations on 2 general basis:

1. The antenna is assumed to be operating continuously at maximum
power, and we are conservatively ignoring the power-attenuation effects
associated with the antenna cabling.

2. The power-attenuation effects of shadowing or other obstructions to the
line-of-sight path from the antenna to the point of interest are ignored.

3. The caiculations intentionally minimize the distance factor (R) by
assuming a 6’6" human and performing the caiculations from the bottom
(rather than the centerline) of each operator's lowest-mounted antenna,
as applicable.

4. The potential RF exposure at street level is assumed to be 100-percent
enhanced (increased) via a “perfect” field reflection from the intervening
ground.

The net result of these assumptions is to significantly overstate the calculated RF
exposure levels refative to the levels that will actually occur - and the purpose of
this conservatism is to allow very "safe-side” conclusions about compliance.



The table that follows provides the results of the street-level MPE% calculations
for each frequency band, along with the total MPE% results, with the overafl
worst-case result highlighted in bold in the iast column.

Ground 7}:!;.(;rizan Verizon Total
Dist (i) MHz 2100 MHz MPE%
MPE% MPE®%

0 0.0476 0.0064 0.0540
20 0.2057 0.0151 0.2208
40 0.4350 0.4417 0.8767
60 0.1140 0.0411 0.15650
80 0.1215 0.2095 0.3310
100 0.3500 0.0214 0.3714
120 0.4712 0.0288 0.5000
140 0.5545 0.0525 0.6070
160 0.5259 0.0405 0.5664
180 0.4905 0.0353 0.5257

200 0.4577 0.0454 0.5031
220 0.3792 0.0376 0.4169
240 0.3582 0.0647 0.4229
260 0.3057 0.0552 0.3609
280 ' 0.2894 0.0929 0.3823
300 0.2523 0.0810 0.3333
320 0.2219 0.0713 0.2832
340 0.1987 0.0632 0.2599
360 0.1881 0.0914 0.2796
380 0.1689 0.0821 0.2510
400 0.1525 0.0741 0.2266
420 0.1384 0.0673 0.2056
440 0.1261 0.0613 0.1874
460 0.1154 0.0561 0,1715
480 0.1136 0.0711 0.1847
500 0.1047 0.0656 0.1703

As indicated, even with the significant degree of conservatism built into the
calculations, the maximum calculated RF level is 0.8787 percent of the FCC
MPE limit — obviously well below the 1 00-percent reference for compliance.

A graph of the overall calculation resuits, provided on the next page, probabiy
provides a clearer visual illustration of the relative compliance of the calculated
RF levels. The line representing the overall calculation results barely visibly rises
above the graph's baseline, and shows an obviously clear, consistent margin to
the FCC MPE limit.
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Rooftop Analysis

The rooftop compliance analysis for the rooftop is performed using the Richard
Tell Associates RoofView program, which is based on the near-field models in
FCC Bulletin OET65 and which is considered an industry standard, and is
accepted by the FCC for rooftop compliance analyses.

RF levels in the near field of an antenna depend on the power input to the
antenna, the antenna’s length and horizontai beamwidth, the mounting height of
the antenna above nearby roof, and one's position and distance from the
antenna. RF levels in front of a directional antenna are higher than they are to
the sides or rear, and in any given horizontal direction are inversely proportionai
to the straight-line distance to the antenna.

The RoofView program’s primary output is a color-coded depiction of the

calculated RF levels in the vicinity of antennas. The color-coding scheme uses
green for areas found to be subject to RF levels satisfying the FCC general

11



population MPE limit, red for areas where the FCC occupational limit is
exceeded, and yellow for RF levels between those extremes. Note that in a
grayscale printout, green appears as medium gray, yellow is a lighter gray, and
red is a dark gray.

The RoofView graphic outputs for each of the Verizon Wireless antenna sectors
are reproduced below.

Verizon Wireless Alpha sector

Verizon Wireless Beta sector

12



As indicated by the color coding on the rooftop, the calculated RF levels
potentially exceed the FCC general population MPE limit in front of each antenna
sector. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless policy and FCC
guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will install standard RF alert
signage at the antenna sectors, as well as the rooftop access point.

Compliance Conclusion

The street-level analysis in this case shows a maximum RF level of 0.87567
percent of the applicable FCC general population MPE limit.

The rooftop analysis shows that the caiculated RF levels potentially exceed the
FCC general population MPE limit at each of the Verizon Wireless antenna
sectors. Therefore, and consistent with the Verizon Wireless policy and FCC
guidelines on rooftop compliance, Verizon Wireless will install standard RF aleit
signage at each antenna sector, as well as the rooftop access points.

The results of the calculations, along with the described RF mitigation, combine
to satisfy the FCC’s RF compliance requirements and associated guidelines.

Moreover, because of the conservative calculation methodology and operational

assumptions we applied in the analysis, RF levels actually caused by the
antennas will be even less significant than the calculation results here indicate.

13



Cerrificarion

The undersigned certify as follows:

1. To the best of our knowledge, the statements and information disclosed in

this report are true, complete and accurate.

2. The analysis cf site RF compliance provided herein is consistent with the

applicable FCC regulations, additional guidelines issued by the FCC, and

industry practice.

3. The resuits of the analysis indicate that the subject antenna operations will be

in compliance with the FCC regulations and limit concerning potential RF

exposure.

. f—~> 5/17/16
-~ DdnielJ. Collins Date
Chief Technical Officer
g 7;, ‘? 5/17/16
Terrence R. Lufay' Date

Professional Engineer
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Appendix A. Background on the FCC MPE Limir
FCC Rules and Regulations

As directed by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has established
limits for maximum continuous human exposure {o RF fields,

The FCC maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits represent the consensus
of federal agencies and independent experts responsible for RF safety matters.
Those agencies include the National Council on Radiation Protection and
Measurements (NCRP), the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH), the
American National Standards institute (ANSI), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). In formulating its
guidelines, the FCC also considered input from the public and technical
community ~ notably the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE).

The FCC’s RF exposure guidelines are incorporated in Section 1.301 et seq of its
Rules and Regulations (47 CFR 1.1301-1.1310). Those guidelines specify MPE
limits for both occupational and general population exposure.

The specified continuous exposure MPE limits are based on known variation of
human body susceptibility in different frequency ranges, and a Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) of 4 watts per kilogram, which is universally considered to
accurately represent human capacity to dissipate incident RF energy (in the form
of heat). The occupational MPE guidelines incorporate a safety factor of 10 or
greater with respect to RF levels known to represent a health hazard, and an
additional safety factor of five is applied to the MPE limits for general population
exposure. Thus, the general population MPE limit has a built-in safety factor of
more than 50. The limits were constructed to appropriately protect hurans of
both sexes and all ages and sizes and under all conditions ~ and continuous
exposure at levels equal to or below the applicable MPE fimits is considered to
result in no adverse health effects or even health risk.

The reason for two tiers of MPE limits is based on an understanding and
assumption that members of the general public are unlikely to have had
appropriate RF safety training and may not be aware of the exposures they
receive; occupational exposure in controlled environments, on the other hand, is
assumed to involve individuals who have had such training, are aware of the
exposures, and know how to maintain a safe personal work environment.

The FCC's RF exposure limits are expressed in two equivalent forms, using
alternative units of field strength (expressed in volts per meter, or Vim), and
power density {expressed in milliwatts per square centimeter, or mW/cm?). The
table on the next page lists the FCG limits for both occupational and general
population exposures, using the mW/cm? reference, for the different radio
frequency ranges.
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Frequency Range (F) Occupational Exposure General Public Exposure

{MHz )} { mWicm?) ( mWicm?)
0.3-1.34 100 100
1.34-3.0 100 180/ F?

3.0-30 900 / F? 180/ F?
30 - 300 1.0 0.2
300 - 1,500 F /300 F /1500
1,500 - 100,000 5.0 1.0

The diagram below provides a graphical illustration of both the FCC’s
occupational and general population MPE limits.

Pawer Density
(mWicm?)
100 Y \ T Occupalional
4 K General Public
50 _| P
1.0 _ . S
02 _ L
|
] i J ] I I L !
0.3 134 30 30 300 1,500 100,000

Frequency {MHz)

Because the FCC's MPE limits are frequency-shaped, the exact MPE limits
applicable to the instant situation depend on the frequency range used by the
systems of interest.
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The most appropriate method of determining RF compliance is to calculate the
RF power density attributable to a particular system and compare that to the
MPE limit applicable to the operating frequency in question. The result is usually
expressed as a percentage of the MPE [imit,

For potential exposure from multiple systems, the respective percentages of the
MPE limits are added, and the total percentage compared to 100 (percent of the
limit). If the result is less than 100, the total exposure is in compliance; if it is
more than 100, exposure mitigation measures are necessary to achieve
compliance.

Note that the FCC “categorically excludes” certain types of antenna facilities from
the routine requirement to specifically (ie., mathematically) demonstrate
compliance with the MPE [imit. Among those types of facilities are cellular
antennas mounted on any type of tower, when the bottoms of the antennas are
more than 10 meters (c. 32.8 feet) above ground. The basis for the categorical
exclusion, according to the FCC, is the understanding that because of the low
power and the directionality of the antennas, such facilities — individually and
collectively — are well understood to have no significant effect on the human
environment. As a result, the FCC automatically deems such facilities to be in
compliance.

FCC References on Compliance

47 CFR, FCC Rules and Regulations, Part 1 (Practice and Procedure), Section
1.1310 (Radiofrequency radiation exposure limits).

FCC Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking (FCC 97-303), /n the Matter of Procedures for Reviewing Requests
for Relief From State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7){B)(v)
of the Communications Act of 1934 (WT Docket 97-192), Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation (ET Docket
93-62), and Petition for Rulemaking of the Cellutar Telecommunications Industry
Association Concerning Amendment of the Commission's Rules fo Preempt
State and Local Regufation of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Transmitting
Facilities, released August 25, 1997.

FCC First Memorandum Opinion and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Matter of
Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,
released December 24, 1996.

FCC Report and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Mafter of Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, released
August 1, 1996.

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, “Evaluating

Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields”, Edition 97-01, August 1997,
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VISUAL ANALYSIS
FORA

PROPOSED WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

AT

692 Route 6
Mahopac, New York 10541
Town of Carmel
Putnam County

Prepared for:
New York SMSA Limited Partnership
d/b/a Verizon Wireless
4 Centerock Read
West Nyack, NY 10994

Prepared by:
DMS Consulting Services, Inc,

65 Ramapo Valley Road
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

April 8, 2016

DMS CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
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DMS Consulting Services, Inc. (DMS Consulting), was retained to prepare a Visual Analysis of the
proposed Verizon Wireless Facility at 692 Route 6, Mahopac, NY (“Subject Property”) within a real-
time setting.

A site visit was conducted by DMS Consulting on March 1, 2016, between 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM to
obtain photos of the Subject Property and to create Photo Renderings’ of the primary components of
the proposed Facility from an observer’s prospective.

The components of the proposed Facility on the roof of the building at the Subject Property are based
on the drawings prepared and provided by On Air Engineering. The proposed rooftop design
employs mitigation measures. Each of the two (2) sectors are color matched to the facade of the
building upon which they are located.

Three (3) views are provided in a Before and After presentation illustrating the primary components
of the proposed Facility from the immediate area along Route 6. The approximate distances from
which the views were taken to the Subject Property were measured using Google Earth.

Viewpoint Distance
View 1: View from the Putman Trail at the SE Corner of the +282 feet
intersection of Route 6 and M. Hope Road, looking Northeast,
(50 mm focal length)
View 2: View across from 704 Route 6, looking West. +279 feet
(35mm focal length)
View 3: View from the Park & Ride on Route 6, looking East-Northeast. +462 feet
(50mm focal length)

The photographs were taken with a Nikon D90 Camera set on autofocus. The model reflects
equipment prepared in a 3D modeling program, which builds the component to scale based on the
technical drawings provided.

The existing structure is assigned the technical specifications setting up the model files for import.
File images are imported into the 3D render program at full resolution and the scene is set to match
the cameras focal length and distance. Scaling of the model is done at this stage. HDRI lighting
(high dynamic range imaging) is used to match lighting and applied to the model. Secondary lights
provide natural shadows. The final rendering is imported into Adobe Photoshop illustrating the final
image.

Conclusion
Simulated views of the Subject Property are consistent with views of the surrounding area. Verizon

Wireless® Facility will be screened by stealth enclosures designed to match the existing building, and
therefore will not have a significant adverse visual impact to the surrounding area,

! Renderings provide a visualization of the primary components and should not be considered as-built or final design.



The Subject Property fronts the north side of Route 6. Photos of the surrounding parcels along Route
6 are provided below.

Streetscape: Existing conditions from Subject Property looking East- Southeast on Route 6
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1. View from the Purman Trail at the SE Corner of the intersection of Route 6 and M. Hope Road, looking Northeast,
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la. Proposed vew from the Putian Trail at the SE Corner of the intersection of Route 6 and Mt Hope Road, Iooking Northeast.
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View 2. View across from 704 Route B, looking West.
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View 2a. Proposed view across from 704 Route 6, looking West,
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Wew 3. View from the Park & Ride on Route 6. looking East-Northeast.
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View 3a. Proposed view from the Park & Ride on Route 6, Jooking East-Northeast.
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(4h INSITE

! ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, FC.

June 30, 2016

Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: Meadowland Extension Site Plan
1979 US Route 6
Tax Map No. 55.15-1-20

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board:

Please find enclosed (3} copies of the following plans and documents submitted in support of a
wetland permit application for the above referenced project:

» Six (6) sheet Site Plan Set, last revised June 30, 2016.
* Project Narrative, last revised June 30, 2016.

+ Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), last revised June 30, 2016 {1 copy).

Since the project was before the Board at their April 7, 2016 meeting, the project has returned to the
Planning Board for continued discussion, been granted the required variances from the Zoning Board of
Appeals and has received and addressed comments from NYSDEC relative to a wetland permit application.
in addition, the site grading has been adjusted to lower the parking areas to reduce the amount of imported
material required for the site and the stormwater basins have been raised based on witnessed stormwater

testing conducted at the site with NYCDEP. Refer to the enclosed Project Narrative for more detailed
information about the project.

In response to specific comments from the Board at their meeting on April 7, 2016, we offer the
following:

1. A construction sequence has been added on Drawing SP-3.

2. Note # 2 and #5 have been included in the Construction Sequence to provide for inspection of

installed temporary erosion and sediment control measures by the Town Wetfand Inspector prior
to commencement of ground disturbance.

3. Note # 21 has been included in the Construction Sequence to provide for inspection of site

stabilization by the Town Wetland Inspector prior to removal of temporary erosion and sediment
control measures.

4, Double silt fence has been provided between the limits of proposed ground disturbance and the
wetlands.

5. General Note # 10 on Drawing SP-1 has been added stating that no fueling or maintenance of
construction equipment will be conducted within the wetland or wetland buffer. In addition, the
contractor will maintain a spill kit on-site at all times during construction.

B.  Asrequested by the Board, inserts have been provided in the three (3) proposed on-site catch
basins on the west side of the parking lot as an added layer of pretreatment of stormwater runoff.

The inserts are called out on the site plan on Drawing SP-2 and in the catch basin detail on
Drawing D-2.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

Z1EV15244100\Correspondence\Admint2016\06301 Beech-wetland permit.doc



Letter to Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board Page 2 of 2
RE: Meadowland Extension Site Plan, 1979 US Route 6 June 30, 2016

10.

Dust controt during construction at the site will be monitored and addressed as needed. Section
4.1 of the SWPPP Report and Note #16 of the Erosion & Sediment Control Notes and the

Erosion & Sediment Control Maintenance Schedule on Drawing SP-3 of the site plans address
dust control.

Per the Town of Carmel Code, a tree removal permit is not required for site plans undergoing
review for site plan approval by the Town of Carmel Planning Board.

All trees located within the limits of disturbance are proposed to be removed. Due to the
constraints of the site limiting the proposed area of development and the site work necessary to
create an adequate development pad for the project and its required on-site stormwater
management practices, while minimizing disturbance to the wetlands and their buffers, it would
be impractical to attempt to save specific trees without significantly impacting the site plan.
Therefore, a sketch of individual trees / groupings of trees and quantities to be removed has not
heen provided.

General Note # 9 has been added to Drawing SP-1 stating that all imported fill must have written
certification from the contractor stating the source location of the material.

Please place the project on the July 21%t, 2016 meeting agenda for a continued discussion of the
project with the Board and scheduling of the public hearing, if required.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

o Moeridf=

John M. Watson, PE
incipal Engineer
JMW/dIm
Enclosures

cc:  Kenn Volz, w/enclosures (via email)
Town of Carmel Town Clerk
Town of Carmel Planning Board (cover letter onhly)

Insite File No. 15244.100

Z\E\15244100\Correspondence\Admini2016\063016cech-wetland penmnit.doc

Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.



INSITE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAFE ARCHITECTURE, PC.

PROJECT NARRATIVE

For

MEADOWLAND EXTENSION SITE PLAN

US ROUTE 6
TOWN OF CARMEL
TAX MAP NO. 55.15-1-20

June 30, 2016

The Meadowland Extension project is located on a 12.99-acre parcel on the south side of US Route 6 in
the C/BP Commercial / Business Park zone. The parcel is also identified as Tax Map No. 55.15-1-20. The
zoned use for the site is commercial service establishment and the current application includes the construction
of outdoor vehicle storage areas for approximately 338 cars with associated on-site stormwater management.

Outdoor Vehicle Storage Areas

The site is intended to provide outdoor vehicle storage area for automobile inventory from the
Meadowland auto dealership across Route 6. Parallel vehicle storage spaces (8'x20) are provided along the
east side and the west side of the 24’ wide entrance drive. The balance of the vehicle storage is provided in a
pave area striped with 9'x18’ spaces with 22’ wide internal access drives. Some spaces are double stacked as

is common in vehicle storage areas, but the majority of the spaces are accessible from either the main access
drive or the internal access drive.

The first entrance on the east into the main storage area has been sized to allow a WB-50 tractor trailer
(or possibly a firetruck) to turn around within the site.

It is intended that the site will not be utilized by customers. No sales, customer service or pickup / delivery
of customer vehicles will be conducted on-site. All customer vehicles will be dropped off and picked up at the
established areas at the Meadowland auto dealership across Route 6 and then shuttled to and from the site by
Meadowland staff. A “No Public Access” sign will be posted at the entrance to the site. Should a salesman

need to provide a customer with access to inventory at the project site, Meadowland staff will shuttle them to
and from the site.

The outdoor vehicle storage area will be screened from adjacent residential uses by a combination of

grading, preserving existing vegetation, the installation of a 210’ section of 6 ft. high stockade fence and
proposed landscaping.

Freshwater Wetlands Permitting

The applicant seeks a wetland permit for site grading within the Town and NYSDEC regulated 100’
wetland adjacent area of New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Freshwater
Wetland LC-55 and within the Town regulated 100" wetland buffer of a Town regulated wetland, for construction
of the new, paved outdoor vehicle storage area and associated on-site stormwater management practices.

The site is constrained to the west by a portion of NYSDEC Freshwater Wetland LC-55 and its 100’
adjacent area, which covers more than half of the subject property. The site is constrained to the south by a
small portion of a Town regulated wetland and its associated 100’ buffer.

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com
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No disturbance is proposed in either the NYSDEC wetland or the Town regulated wetland. No impervious
cover is proposed within the wetland buffers.

Site grading for the project includes approximately 35,800 s.f. (0.82 acres +/-) of disturbance within the
100’ adjacent area of the NYSDEC wetland for site grading associated with the construction of the paved
parking area and access driveway and the on-site stormwater basins, and approximately 13,100 s.f. (0.30+/-) of
disturbance from grading for construction of the on-site stormwater management basins within the 100" buffer of
the Town wetland.

All disturbed areas within the wetland buffers will be topsoiled and seeded with a Native Steep Slope
Seed Mix as specified on the site plans. Graded areas of 2H:1V will receive additional stabilization with the
installation of erosion controi fabric. The proposed stormwater management areas will also be seeded with a
native seed mix. Native understory tree and shrub species will be planted in groupings along the edges of the
disturbed areas within and adjacent to the wetiand buffers as mitigation for buffer disturbance. Approximately
48,900 s f. (1.12 ac. +/-) of wetland buffer area is proposed to be seeded or planted with native vegetation
species and an additional area of approximately 24,000 s.{. adjacent to wetland buffers at the south end of the
site will be revegetated with native species, including the new stormwater basins and the areas surrounding
them and between the basins and the paved area. Also note that the significant amount of non-native, invasive
plant species, such Japanese Barberry and multiflora rose, present in the upland portion of the site that was
previously disturbed, wili be removed during the earthwork for the project.

In addition, a complete Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) designed in accordance with
requirements of the Town of Carmel, NYSDEC and the New York City Department of Environment Protection

(NYCDEP) has been prepared for the project as depicted on the site plans and in the SWPPP report for the
project.

ZAEV15244100\Correspondence\Admim2016\15244 Project Narrative.doc Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C.
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